
 

 

   
 
 

 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
DATE: TUESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2011 (RECONVENED FROM 3 

FEBRUARY 2011) 
TIME: 5:30PM  
PLACE: THE OAK ROOM, GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Grant (Chair)  
Councillor Bhavsar (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Aqbany, Bajaj, Clair, Joshi, Newcombe, Scuplak, Suleman 
and one vacancy. 
 
Standing Invitees (Non-Voting)  
Youth Council Representatives – to be advised 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT FOR THIS MEETING, ALL NON-EXECUTIVE 
COUNCILLORS HAVE BEEN INVITED TO INFORMALLY 
PARTICIPATE. 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
for Director, Corporate Governance 
 
 
 

Officer contact :Francis Connolly 
Democratic Support,  
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
(Tel. 0116 229 8811 Fax. 0116 229 8819) 



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Francis Connolly, Democratic 
Support on (0116) 229 8812 or email francis.connolly@leicester.gov.uk or call 
in at the Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 

 
 
 



 

 
PUBLIC SESSION 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them.  

 
3. MATTER REFERRED FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Appendix A 

 Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee– 31 January 2011 
2011/12 Budget Proposals – Investing In Our Children 
  
The following was agreed at the above Committee.  The full minute extract is 
attached at Appendix A. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 That the minutes of the meeting be passed to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board to note comments on the proposed 
removal of dedicated school bus services.   

  
The Committee is asked to respond to the referral.    
 

4. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET  STRATEGY 
2011/12 TO 2013/14  

 

Appendix B 

 The Chief Finance Officer submits a report that requests the Board to consider 
a budget for 2011/12 to 2013/14 and to make its comments to Cabinet. 
  
 

5. ADULT  SOCIAL CARE DIVISIONAL BUDGET 
STATEMENT  

 

Appendix C 

 Following consideration of this budget statement at the Special Meeting on 3 
February 2011, the Board is asked to re-consider the Adult Social Care 
Divisional Budget Statement, which includes additional information as 
requested by the Board, and make its comments to Cabinet. 
  
 



 

6. HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT (SUPPORTING 
PEOPLE) DIVISIONAL BUDGET STATEMENT  

 

Appendix D 

 Following consideration of this budget statement at the Special Meeting on 3 
February 2011, the Board is asked to re-consider the Housing Related Support 
(Supporting People) Divisional Budget Statement, which includes additional 
information as requested by the Board, and make its comments to Cabinet. 
 
  
 

7. SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES DIVISIONAL 
BUDGET STATEMENT  

 

Appendix E 

 Following consideration of this budget statement at the Special Meeting on 3 
February 2011, the Board is asked to re-consider the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Divisional Budget Statement, which includes additional 
information as requested by the Board, and make its comments to Cabinet.  
 



 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 1

Minute Extract 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Held: MONDAY, 31 JANUARY 2011 at 5.30 pm 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Corrall – Chair 
Councillor Senior – Vice-Chair 

 
  Councillor Cleaver Councillor Potter  
  Councillor Johnson Councillor Suleman 
 

Co-opted Members  
 
  Mr Mohammed  
  Alauddin Al-Azad - Parent Governor (Primary /Special Needs) 
  Mr Edward Hayes - Roman Catholic Diocese 
   
 

Also In Attendance 
 

Councillor Dempster Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Schools 
 

 Phil Fuller   – Youth Representative 
 Will Hough   – Youth Representative 
 Mu-Hamid Pathan – Youth Representative 
 

[...]
formation on the ten vacant 

properties within Children’s Services. 
 

that the minutes of the meeting be passed to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board to note comments on the proposed removal of dedicated 
school bus services. 

 
 



  Appendix Five 
  Consultation Responses 

 48 of 93 
  
  $zg1scz35.doc 

 
 
 

MINUTE EXTRACT 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2011 at 5:30 pm 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Coley - Chair 
 

Councillor Chowdhury Councillor Connelly 
Councillor Draycott Councillor Grant 
Councillor Kitterick Councillor Willmott 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

115. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Desai and Bayford.  
116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 applied to them. 
 
Councillor Chowdhury declared a personal non prejudicial interest as his son 
worked for a school and he and his wife worked in the voluntary sector.  
 
Councillor Grant declared a personal non prejudicial interest as his partner 
worked for the Council and his sister in law worked at a school.  
 
Councillor Coley declared a personal non prejudicial interest as his daughter 
worked for the Youth Offending Service at the Council.  
 

121. 2011/12 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
 Councillor Willmott left the meeting at this point and was not present for the 

remaining item.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which sought the views of the 
Committee on the draft budget plans for the Assurance and Democratic 
Services, Human Resources, Change and Programme Management, 
Information and Support and Financial Services divisions.  
 

 

APPENDIX B 



  Appendix Five 
  Consultation Responses 

 49 of 93 
  
  $zg1scz35.doc 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and informed the Committ
[...]
ix Five 
  Consultation Responses 

 53 of 93 
  
  $zg1scz35.doc 

would the same level of service be provided. The Chief Finance Officer stated 
that it was expected that a joint service would be more responsive than a single 
service as there would be more staff. 
 
Due to discussions on the ODI review of Support Services, Councillor Grant left 
the meeting at this point following his earlier declaration.  
 
It was queried whether more documentation should have been provided 
regarding the review of support services. The Director of Change and 
Programme Management informed the Committee that this was an ongoing 
programme with previously agreed targets as part of the previous budget and 
that the Committee had recently considered a report regarding the review of 
support services and the targets and progress of the programme. It was felt 
that more information needed to be made available with regard to this during 
the budget process.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the report and comments made by Members of the  
Committee be noted.  

 
2) that the Committee reiterate their concerns raised at the 

previous meeting regarding the lack of targets that had been 
set for some contracts and insufficient information about the 
performance and value for money of those contracts.  

 
3) that the Committee requested attention be drawn to the 

commissioning process for contracts in the voluntary sector.  
 

4) that the impact of budget reductions on internal Audit be 
monitored by the Committee. 

 



  Appendix Five 
  Consultation Responses 

 54 of 93 
  
  $zg1scz35.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2011 at 7:00pm 
 
 

P.R.E.S.E.N.T. 
 

Councillor Grant– Chair   
Councillor Bhavsar – Vice-Chair 

 
 Councillor Aqbany Councillor Bajaj 
 Councillor Johnson (for Cllr Scuplak)Councillor Kitterick(for Cllr Clair) 
 Councillor Newcombe Councillor Potter (for Cllr Joshi)  

    Coun
[...]
nths for 
each case handled by STAR. 
 
Members further suggested that the proposed position regarding the 
ending of the contract with the Care and Repair service be re-visited as 
it was felt that this was a useful service. 
 
Members questioned the savings referred to in the report that related to 
Children and Young Peoples Services (CYPS) and Community safety. It 
was stated that these cuts related to contracts for particular services that 
were in place. Negotiations were underway by the Housing Related 
Support Team with the respective contractors to try and identify the 
necessary savings. Members stated that the Children and Young 
Peoples Scrutiny Committee had not been informed of these cuts to 
services for children and urged that they be consulted. 
 
It was moved by the Chair and seconded by the Vice-Chair that 
discussion on the report be deferred to enable the information identified 
to be provided and to enable the members of the Children and Young 
Peoples Scrutiny Committee to be consulted on the proposed cuts to 
services to children. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that discussion on the report be deferred to the adjourned 
meeting of the Board and that members of the Children 
and Young Peoples Scrutiny Committee be consulted on 
the detail of the proposed cuts, and the Cabinet Lead 
Members for Children and Young Peoples Services and 
Community Safety be invited to attend the adjourned 
meeting. 

 
iv) SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES DIVISION    APPENDIX D4 
 

The Head of the Youth Offending Service presented the Draft Budget 
Strategy and stated that the division was heavily dependant on Central 
Government grant funding, with the Drugs and Alcohol Team 100% 



  Appendix Five 
  Consultation Responses 

 69 of 93 
  
  $zg1scz35.doc 

funded by Government and the Youth Offending Team 65% funded by 
Government. 
 
It was reported that Information was still awaited from Central 
Government on a number of the funding streams identified in the report, 
and thi
[...]
ervice 

 
The total service cost for 2010/11 is £814,000 with each meal costing approximately 
£5.20.   

 



 

60 of 110  

However, clients are only charged £2.95, which means that every meal is subsidised by 
£2.25.  Based on the cost of the service and the high level of subsidy, the only way to 
reduce costs would be to charge clients the full cost of £5.20.   
  

 
5. The review process 

 
A full review of the service is proposed to identify other models, such as an alternative 
retail options or community opportunities.  The review process would fully explore the 
reasons why people are choosing not to use the mobile meals service and to provide a 
range of costed options for consideration.   

 
Part of the process would also include consultation with existing clients to ensure their 
views are incorporated into the process. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

61 of 110  

Appendix 7 
 

Employment Options for Staff 
 

2. Purpose 
 
To provide an overview of the employment opportunities for staff currently working within 
in house services  
 

2.  Background 
 
Staff numbers working within residential care homes and day services will need to 
reduce over the duration of the implementation plan, to reflect the shift towards 
intermediate care and enablement services and away from care homes and building 
based day centres. 
 
Previous service changes, for example when home care moved towards a re ablement 
model, have identified that staff have transferrable skills that can be enhanced and 
refocused to new ways of working. The changes can be positive for staff and for the 
service – both re ablement and the intermediate care service are excellent rated with 
high levels of staff satisfaction  
 
There has been considerable staff engagement over the past three years, since Putting 
People First was published. Staff understand that the patterns of care will change over 
time, and that their roles will need to adapt.  

[...]
s they 
needed.  For example, a web site was being developed and brokerage 
services would be provided; 

 

• In response to a question, it was noted that the pilot personal budget 
system was not the same as the current system.  Under the pilot scheme, 
individuals had received direct payments of the amount needed to fund the 
level of the services they were receiving at that time, but they had not been 



assessed through the use of the Resource Allocation System; 
 

• Concerns that personal budgets could be misused by the families or carers 
of budget holders were acknowledged; 

 

• Unfortunately, “double running costs” could not be avoided during the 
transition period when residential care homes and day centres were closed 
and current users transferred elsewhere.  However, these would be one-
off costs; 

 

• The budget proposals were based on the transformation agenda and cuts 
in public expenditure, which in turn would affect the voluntary sector.  Work 
was ongoing to determine what these effects would be; and 

 

• In response to concern that any reduction in the voluntary sector could 
leave a gap in services that would affect many of the City’s residents, 
Members were reminded that the proposals presented were for a net 
investment in that sector. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the Director of Corporate Governance be requested to 
circulate the additional papers relating to Adult and Social 
Care budget proposals being presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board adjourned meeting on 15 
February 2011 to members of this Committee and the Lead 
Member for Health and Community Safety as soon as they 
are available; and 

 
2) that, in considering the draft budget plans for the Adult Social 

Care divisions, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
be requested to take account of the comments recorded 
above.  

 

 



 1 

 HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT 
(SUPPORTING PEOPLE) FUND 

 
DRAFT BUDGET STRATEGY 

 
2011/12 – 2013/14 

 
 
CONTENTS 
 


[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10 February 2011  

Ethnic composition of the population by ward 

S
p
in
n
e
y
 H
il
ls

C
h
a
rn
w
o
o
d

N
e
w
 P
a
rk
s

F
re
e
m
e
n

B
ra
u
n
s
to
n
e
 P
a
rk
 &
 R
 F
ie
ld
s

E
y
re
s
 M
o
n
s
e
ll

B
e
a
u
m
o
n
t 
L
e
y
s

S
to
n
e
y
g
a
te

W
e
s
tc
o
te
s

C
o
le
m
a
n

A
b
b
e
y

B
e
lg
ra
v
e

L
a
ti
m
e
r

C
a
s
tl
e

F
o
s
s
e

T
h
u
rn
c
o
u
rt

H
u
m
b
e
rs
to
n
e
 a
n
d
 H
a
m
il
to
n

E
v
in
g
to
n

A
y
le
s
to
n
e

R
u
s
h
e
y
 M
e
a
d

W
e
s
te
rn
 P
a
rk

K
n
ig
h
to
n

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000
White Asian Mixed Black Other

 
 
 

Caseload Ethnicity Data – Jan 2011 (2010 calendar year throughput) 
 
 
Gender breakdown of cases: 
Male =   81% 
Female =   19% 
 
Ethnicity breakdown of cases (all): 
White =   69% 
Dual Heritage = 8% 
Asian =   13% 
Black =  9% 
Chinese/Other =  less than 1% 
 
Ethnicity breakdown of cases (male): 
White =   66% 
Dual Heritage = 10% 
Asian =   14% 
Black =  10% 
Chinese/Other =  less than 1% 
 
Ethnicity breakdown of cases (female): 
White =   73% 
Dual Heritage = 9% 
Asian =   11% 
Black =  7% 
Chinese/Other =  less than 1% 
 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 MATTER REFERRED FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	4 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET  STRATEGY 2011/12 TO 2013/14
	5 ADULT  SOCIAL CARE DIVISIONAL BUDGET STATEMENT
	$$Minute Extract - Budget Proposals

	6 HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT (SUPPORTING PEOPLE) DIVISIONAL BUDGET STATEMENT
	7 SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES DIVISIONAL BUDGET STATEMENT



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2011 at 7:00pm 
 
 

P.R.E.S.E.N.T. 
 

Councillor Grant– Chair   
 

 Councillor Aqbany Councillor Bajaj 
 Councillor Coley (for Cllr Suleman) 

 Councillor Johnson (for Cllr Scuplak)Councillor Kitterick(for Cllr Clair) 
 Councillor Newcombe Councillor Potter (for Cllr Joshi)  
   

Also In Attendance 
 

                            Councillor Naylor            Cabinet Lead Member for Health and Community 
Safety 

Councillor Scuplak  Thurncourt Ward Councillor 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

152. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhavsar and Suleman. 

 
153. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 As this meeting re-convened from the one held on 3 February 2011, the Chair 

asked Members to declare any interests in addition to those raised at the 
previous meeting. 
 
There were no new declarations of interest.   
 

154. MATTER REFERRED FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 The Board was asked to consider the comments of the Children and Young 

People’s Scrutiny Committee on the proposed removal of dedicated school bus 
services.   
 
Officers confirmed that they were working closely with the Roman Catholic 
Diocese to mitigate the effects of withdrawing the bus services for pupils.  In 
particular, it was reported that the Cabinet Lead Member for Children, Schools 

 



2 

and Young People had recently met with the head-teacher of English Martyrs 
to consider how the changes would affect the school.   
 
The Board were informed that three primary and two secondary schools would 
be affected by the proposals, and that the services affected were scheduled to 
cease at the end of the current school year in July 2011.   
 
Members generally supported the proposals and were of the view that it was 
unfair to provide free bus travel for pupils who attended particular faith schools, 
and not to those who attended other state schools.  It was felt that in many 
cases, pupils of ordinary state schools had to travel similar distances to those 
who attended faith schools without the provision of such services.  However, 
Members were keen for the new proposals to be properly communicated to all 
those affected by the withdrawal of the particular services. 
 
Officers circulated a document which provided detail of the reductions to 
supported bus services.  This document highlighted potential implications for 
existing service users.  It was confirmed that the total annual saving achieved 
from these proposals would be £566,000. 
 
Following a point raised by a Youth Council representative, officers confirmed 
that during discussions with the Catholic Diocese, consideration would be given 
to how the service withdrawals could affect pupils preparing for GCSE 
examinations.   
 
Councillor Johnson, seconded by Councillor Grant, moved that the Cabinet 
Lead Member be asked to consider separately special individual cases where 
the effects of bus service withdrawal would impose significant hardship on 
individuals.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the proposals of service reductions to supported bus 
services be generally supported but that special individual cases 
where the effects of bus service withdrawal would impose 
significant hardship on individuals be considered separately by 
the Cabinet Lead Member. 

 
155. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET  STRATEGY 2011/12 TO 2013/14 
 
 The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report that requested the Board to 

consider a budget for 2011/12 to 2013/14 and to make its comments to 
Cabinet. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer pointed out that this report supplemented the 
presentation that he gave at the previous meeting.  In terms of additional 
information, Members were informed that the Police Authority was to meet next 
week to set their tax for next year. The fire authority had set a nil tax increase. 
Clarification had been received about the likely charging of some of the carbon 
reduction levy to schools, and an increase in national insurance costs from 
12/13 was now expected. Capping rules for 11/12 had now been announced. It 



3 

was also made clear that since the presentation at the previous meeting, a 
number of previously proposed savings had been removed, and that this would 
be covered in part by an extension of designated paid parking areas, and by 
cancelling publication subscriptions.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer also reported that, largely due to the  loss of £9m in 
grants for Children’s Services,  the proposed use of existing Council reserves 
was much higher than it was when proposals were released for consultation. 
This had been anticipated.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 That the report be noted. 
 
 

156. ADULT  SOCIAL CARE DIVISIONAL BUDGET STATEMENT 
 
 Following consideration of this budget statement at the Special Meeting on 3 

February 2011, the Board was asked to re-consider the Adult Social Care 
Divisional Budget Statement, which included additional information as 
requested by the Board. 
 
The Strategic Director, Adults and Communities, introduced the revised 
document and stated that information was included to address the points raised 
by Members at the initial budget scrutiny meeting and that detailed proformas 
that related to all budget reduction proposals had now been issued. 
 
Concern was raised in relation to the Council’s plans for Extra Care in light of 
the removal of Central Government grants after the next financial year.  The 
Director of Commissioning explained that several options for extra care 
provision were being considered, which included the use of sheltered units, 
implementing tele-care and working closely with Registered Social Landlords 
(RSLs) and private landlords to develop the service further.  Members were of 
the view that increased provision of extra care was required, especially in terms 
of buildings to operate services from.   
 
In response to concerns raised around the possible closure of the Douglas 
Bader Centre, officers explained that no formal consultation with service users 
had taken place to date, but that the Council had raised awareness of it’s 
intention to commence such a consultation in March 2011.  It was also made 
clear that the consultation was about stopping the direct provision of day care 
services by the Council as opposed to closing a building.  In relation to the 
proposed consultation, Members questioned how engagement would take 
place with those who had a disability such as dementia which prevented them 
from making representations.  The Director of Care Services confirmed that the 
Leicestershire Centre for Integrated Living (LCIL) worked with such individuals 
to enable their views to be presented and they were being engaged in the 
consultation process.  Further to this, the Director of Care Management 
referred to the use of individual budgets, which were seen as one potential 
outcome arising from community assessments.  As part of such assessments, 
officers considered potential risks for service users, and worked with both users 



4 

and carers to ascertain the particular support plan required. 
 
The Board agreed to arrange a site visit to the LCIL to find out more about the 
work of the organisation, particularly in relation to the consultative work which it 
performed. 
 
General concern was raised around the overall pace of implementing the 
personalisation agenda in Leicester.  Several Members felt that there was a 
reliance on private companies delivering services in the future, and were 
concerned that this may not fully materialise, and that this could pose 
significant adverse affects on service users.  The Strategic Director, Adults and 
Community acknowledged the concerns which Members had in relation to 
services being run for profit making reasons by private companies, but stressed 
that rigorous contract management requirements were established when 
working with the private sector.  Furthermore, she informed the Board that 
there was proposed an increase of £80,000 funding within the voluntary and 
community sectors in 2011/12. 
 
In response to concerns raised around increased costs in some services, the 
Head of Finance said that although, overall, net savings of £3.8m had been 
identified there were some areas where units costs had increased.  This was 
particularly the case in residential care as those with lower needs would be 
located in other settings and extra care where there would be an increased 
proportion of higher needs service users. 
 
In reply to queries from Members regarding the rise in cost of the Mobile Meals 
service, the Strategic Director, Adults and Communities, acknowledged that 
these had risen, but that the service was still heavily subsidised by the Council.  
She also confirmed that a full review of the service was to take place to identify 
other models, such as alternative retail options or community opportunities.  
This review would include consultation with existing clients to ensure their 
views were incorporated into the process.  It was agreed that the Board would 
receive further information with regards to the Mobile Meals review in due 
course. 
 
Following a request for further information in relation to integrating reablement 
services with the NHS, the Strategic Director confirmed that the Council would 
have access to several streams of reablement funding, which would be ring-
fenced for years two and three.  It was confirmed that a plan on this would be 
jointly submitted along with the NHS. 
 
Councillor Kitterick, seconded by Councillor Coley moved that whilst 
recognising the need for a change in the personalisation process, the Board 
are concerned at the pace of change being proposed.  Upon being put to the 
vote the motion was carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

(1) That officers be asked to arrange a site visit for Members to 
the Leicester Centre for Integrated Living (LCIL) to find out 



5 

more about the work of the organisation. 
  
(2) That further information with regards to the review of the 

Mobile Meals Service be provided to the Board in due course; 
and  

 
(3) That whilst recognising the need for a change in the 

personalisation process, the Board is concerned at the pace 
of change being proposed  

 
 

157. HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT (SUPPORTING PEOPLE) DIVISIONAL 
BUDGET STATEMENT 

 
 Following consideration of this budget statement at the Special Meeting on 3 

February 2011, the Board was asked to re-consider the Housing Related 
Support (Supporting People) Divisional Budget Statement, which included 
additional information as requested by the Board. 
 
The Director, Housing Strategy and Options introduced the revised document 
and explained that several developments had occurred since the initial budget 
scrutiny meeting.  One of which was the proposal to no longer reduce the 
budget of the care and repair service.  In respect of further proposed 
reductions, the Director of Commissionning explained that reductions to two of 
the children’s contracts would be covered by monies from the Care Matters 
funding to part cover the deficit.  It was confirmed that some providers had 
already confirmed that they could meet the 15% reduction for 2011/12 without 
reducing the level of service provided.  
 
Members thanked officers for considering the comments raised at the initial 
meeting and for supplying the additional information which was requested. 
 
It was questioned whether any Supporting Tenant and Residents (STAR) 
offices were scheduled to close, and it was pointed out that in some areas, 
STAR operated from Housing Offices which were planned for closure.  In 
response, the Director, Housing Strategy and Options confirmed that STAR 
staff were usually based in offices separate to housing offices and stated that 
most of their work took place in the homes of service users.  The Director, 
Housing Strategy and Options agreed to find out further information in relation 
to the possible effects that any housing office closure would have on the STAR 
team. 
 
Further concern was expressed in relation to the reduction in STAR service 
expenditure.  The Director, Housing Strategy and Options, confirmed that there 
were presently six STAR teams with approximately twelve members of staff 
each.  It was confirmed that two to three posts per team were likely to be 
reconfigured as part of the proposed reduction, and that respective team 
leaders would be responsible for such reconfiguration.  She also informed 
Members that the reductions would lead to 225 service users no longer 
receiving assistance from STAR, but that it was expected that such individuals 



6 

would be those with lower-level needs.  In response to the last point made, 
Members were keen for any service user affected to be suitably redirected to 
alternative services if possible.   
 
RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Director, Housing Strategy and Options, be asked 
to find out further information in relation to the possible 
effects that any housing office closure would have on the 
STAR team; and 

 
 (2)  That, in considering the draft budget plans for the Housing 

related Support Divisional Statement, Cabinet be 
requested to take account of the comments recorded 
above.  

 
 

158. SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES DIVISIONAL BUDGET 
STATEMENT 

 
 Following consideration of the budget statement at the Special Meeting on 3 

February 2011, the Board was asked to re-consider the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Divisional Budget Statement, which included additional 
information as requested by the Board. 
 
The Head of the Youth Offending Service explained that the budget papers had 
been amended to reflect further information that was requested by the Board, 
but that further information was still awaited from Central Government.  He 
noted that this could still alter the budget projections as the Youth Offending 
Service (YOS) and the Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) received 80% 
and 97% of their budgets respectively from Central Government. 
 
Members heard that since the last meeting, the overall level of reduction was 
not as high as initially anticipated.  In respect of the DAAT, the reduction in 
Government grant would be 5%, but that it was still proposed to reconfigure a 
maximum of three posts.  The YOS were to receive a 12.5% reduction in 
funding, and that within this area, 10 posts were placed as at risk, which 
equated to 10% of the services’ workforce. 
 
In terms of the Community Safety Team, the Head of the Youth Offending 
Service stated that an additional resource of £75,000 had been redirected to 
the service.  As a result, only two posts within this area would now need to be 
reconfigured. 
 
In respect of commissioning arrangements for the DAAT, it was explained that 
a tendering process was to commence with a view of implementing new 
contracts in July.  The Head of the Youth Offending Service reported that this 
exercise had been difficult in view of not receiving all of the necessary 
budgetary information from Central Government.  In relation to the YOS, the 
Board heard that a number of services were likely to be decommissioned and it 
was confirmed that several were currently at risk.  



7 

 
Officers were thanked for supplying clearer information in relation to the extent 
of the budget reductions within the Safer and Stronger Communities Division.  
Despite the outlook being better than originally anticipated, members were 
generally of the view that the reductions proposed were likely to significantly 
affect many service users.  In particular, concerns were expressed in relation to 
the extent of the reductions within the YOS, and the consequential affect on 
many of the most vulnerable young people in Leicester.  The Head of the Youth 
Offending Service stated that he shared the concerns of Members and reported 
that all of the services within the division were the subject of discussions in 
relation to early intervention grants, and that the outcome of these discussions 
would help to signify future service delivery. 
 
Councillor Naylor, Cabinet Lead Member for Health and Community Safety, 
was in attendance and acknowledged that the reductions were difficult to 
propose, but felt that the budget would still enable services to move forward.  
He was particularly thankful for the additional resources placed within 
Community Safety, and felt that this would help to bridge the gap in service 
provision.   
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in considering the draft budget plans for the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Division, Cabinet be requested to take 
account of the comments recorded above.  

 
159. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7:55pm.   

 


